Sponsored by: Janke

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-067

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL OUTLAY COMPUTER SERVICE ACCOUNT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENCHANING THE CITYVIEW SOFTWARE.

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2002, John Redrup, of EssentialNet Solutions made a presentation to The City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") City Council regarding software for the City Office, and on December 19, 2002, the City Council passed an Agreement with EssentialNet Solutions to adopt same.

WHEREAS, per the aforementioned Agreement, a purchase order was submitted to Municipal Software Corporation for City View Software. The purchase order included, in part, the following: (3) new forms and (15) forms being refined in the amount of \$6,615.00, training cost in the amount of \$13,400.00, plus travel expenses;

WHEREAS, based on a complete listing of actual departmental needs, John Redrup requests to acquire additional funding in the amount of \$24,865.00 to cover needed updates and enhancements to the current City View software creating a reliable tool the staff will use everyday to more efficiently serve the public;

WHEREAS, with City Council's approval, Municipal Software Corporation will create the requested updates and provide the necessary training. Upon completion of installation and the very extensive training, the City of Marathon will be fully equipped to use, maintain, and enhance as necessary this software.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The City appropriate \$24,865.00 from the General Fund into the Capital Outlay Computers service account 02.519.64.200.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this day 22 of April, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, MearnsNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Cindy LÆckl City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY AT RNEY